

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/14/2020 3:56 PM  
No. 54510-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HONG MEI ZHEN, Appellant

v.

CITY OF TACOMA  
TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT, Respondent

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

OFFICE OF THE TACOMA CITY ATTORNEY  
Keith A. Echterling, Assistant City Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent City of Tacoma,

747 Market Street  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 591-5908  
WSBA #39343

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

    1. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING MS. ZHEN’S MOTION TO VACATE THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE DEPARTMENT MAILED TIMELY NOTICE TO AN ADDRESS REASONABLY CALCULATED TO NOTIFY MS. ZHEN OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 5

        A. The Department fully complied with RCW 69.50.505 by mailing notice to Ms. Zhen within fifteen days of the seizure. .... 5

        B. By mailing notice to an address listed across multiple databases using both certified and regular mail, the Department provided notice that was reasonably calculated under the circumstances to notify Ms. Zhen of the proceedings and to provide her an opportunity to object.. 7

            i. Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co. establishes the test for determining sufficiency of notice under the due process clause. ... 7

            ii. The notice given by the Department satisfies due process under Mullane because the steps taken were reasonably calculated to provide notice and the Department had no better address information for Ms. Zhen. .... 10

            iii. The property interests of Ms. Zhen do not outweigh the governmental interest in seizure and forfeiture of personal property used to facilitate drug activity. .... 12

        C. Even if Ms. Zhen’s Conditions of Release from Superior Court are relevant, they also confirm 1335 E. 48<sup>th</sup> St. as a valid address for official notice. .... 16

        D. Although the Department served Ms. Zhen a copy of the default order in English and did not include appeal rights, Ms. Zhen does not meet her burden to demonstrate substantial prejudice. .... 17

        E. Because the Department timely served notice and mailed Ms. Zhen a copy of the default judgment, the Hearing Examiner did not

abuse his discretion in denying the untimely motion to vacate and Ms. Zhen fails to demonstrate that CR60 should apply.....	20
F. This Court should decline to address <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> because Ms. Zhen has not provided sufficient argument to demonstrate its applicability.....	23
G. Ms. Zhen does not demonstrate how the “interests of justice” standard fits into the review parameters of the APA and therefore she does not meet her burden in demonstrating relief is appropriate.....	23
2. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROVIDED SUFFICIENT APPELLATE REVIEW BECAUSE IT PROVIDED AN OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT ARGUMENT ORALLY AND IN WRITING. ....	24
V. CONCLUSION .....	27

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Table of Cases**

<i>Barlindal v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 84 Wn.App. 135, 925 P.2d 1289 (Div. II, 1996).....	16,17
<i>Beckett v. Cosby</i> , 73 Wn.2d 825, 827-28, 440 P.2d 831 (1968).....	24
<i>Carmona v. Sheffield</i> , 475 F.2d 738 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1973).....	20
<i>City of Seattle v 2009 Cadillac CTS</i> , 2 Wn. App 2d 44, 409 P.3d 1121 (Div. I, 2017).....	7
<i>City of W. Covina v Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234, 119 S. Ct. 678, 681-682 (1999).....	19
<i>City of Sunnyside v. Gonzalez</i> , 188 Wn.2d 600, 608, 398 P.3d 1078 (2017).....	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992), <i>recon. denied</i> .....	6,18
<i>Dusenbery v. U.S.</i> , 534 U.S. 161, 167, 122 S.Ct. 694, 151 L.Ed.2d 597 (2002).....	10
<i>Duskin v. Carlson</i> , 136 Wn.2d 550, 965 P.2d 611 (1998).....	10
<i>Felida Neighborhood Ass'n. v. Clark County</i> , 81 Wn.App. 155, 913 P.2d 823 (Div. II, 2009), <i>rev. den.</i> 129 Wn.2d 1028 (1996).....	19
<i>Flory v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 84 Wn.2d 568, 527 P.2d 1318 (1974)..	25
<i>Fox v. WA State Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> , 154 Wn.App. 517, 523, 225 P.3d 1018 (Div. I, 2009); <i>rev. denied</i> 169 Wn.2d 1012, 236 P.3d 895 (2010).....	6
<i>Graves v. Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 302, 309, 182 P.3d 1004 (Div. II, 2008).....	20,23
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993), <i>superseded by statute</i> .....	9,10
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220, 234-35, 126 S. Ct. 1708, 164 L.Ed.2d 415 (2006).....	8,13,14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	8,9,10

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	ii,2,7,8,10,11,12,13,27
<i>Pal v. WA State Dept. of Social and Health Serv.</i> , 185 Wn.App. 775, 342 P.3 1190 (Div. II, 2015).....	8,10,19
<i>Ryan v. WA Dept. of Social and Health Serv.</i> , 171 Wn.App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (Div. III, 2012).....	10,13
<i>State v. Green</i> , 157 Wn.App. 833, 239 P.3d 1130 (Div. I, 2010).....	18
<i>Tellevik v. 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992), clarified on denial of recon. 845 P.2d 1325 (Mem) (Feb. 12, 1993)( <i>Tellevik I</i> ).....	9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682, 203 L.Ed. 2d 11 (2019).....	iii,23
<i>Toure v. U.S.</i> , 24 F.3d 444 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir., 1994).....	20
<i>Tulsa Prof. Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 484, 108 S.Ct. 1340, 99 L.Ed.2d 565 (1988).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903, 911, 56 Fed.R.Serv.3d 577 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2003).....	14
<i>U.S. v. One 1971 BMW 4-Door Sedan</i> , 652 F. 2d 817 (1981).....	12

**STATUTES**

RCW 34.05.440.....	17,21,22,25
RCW 34.05.461.....	18
RCW 34.05.570.....	18,19
RCW 69.50.505.....	ii,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,12,13,21,22,27

**RULES**

CR 60.....	iii,20,22,23
RAP 10.3.....	18
OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER RULES OF PROCEDURE [“HEXRP”] 1.19.....	21
WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE [“WAC”] 10-08-210.....	18
